4 Defined as the ratio between the number of female employees and male employees at the end of the reference period.
5 Defined as the ratio between the remuneration of female employees and male employees at the same grade
6 Defined as the percentage of waste recovered.
7 Defined as the annual average number of training hours provided over the three-year reference period.

25

• Senior Executives at 35% of fixed remuneration for target results, 52.5% in the event of

maximum performance, 17.5% in the event of minimum performance.

The following table shows the link between targets and the bonus for the achievement of the minimum, target

and maximum target for the Chief Executive Officer/General Manager for each of the indicators set, each valid

independently of the others, with reference to its relative weight:

Indicator Description Weighting Performance scenarios
 Bonus vs

target

Cumulative
three-year
Reported
EBITDA

Reported EBITDA (Earnings before interest,
taxes, depreciation, and amortisation) allows
for a measurement of medium-term
profitability that does not take into account
non-recurring components

Minimum

Budget target - 25%

30%

40% Target Budget target  60%

 Maximum Budget target + 25%  90%

Average
Return on
Invested
Capital

Minimum

Budget target – 30%

30%

 Defined as the Reported EBIT/Net Invested
Capital

40% Target Budget target  60%

  Maximum Budget target + 30% 90%

ESG Indicators

Gender diversity:
the ratio of female employees to
male employees.

Minimum

Budget target -5.3%

30%

5% Target 19%  60%

  Maximum Budget target +5.3%  90%

Gender pay gap8:
the ratio between the remuneration of
female employees and male employees at
the same grade

Minimum

Budget target -4%

30%

5% Target 98%  60%

Maximum

Budget target +2%  90%

Minimum

Budget target -10%

30%

Waste management
% of waste recovered 5% Target 60%  60%

  Maximum Budget target +10%  90%

  Minimum Budget target -10%  30%
Employee training:

average total training hours/year provided (in
the three-year reference period)

5% Target 30,000  60%

  Maximum Budget target +10%  90%

Given the confidential nature of the long-term economic and financial targets, it is not possible to provide more

in-depth ex-ante details. However, in its disclosures to the market, the company regularly provides qualitative

indications on its multi-year outlook (which is largely in line with the Company’s order book). Furthermore,

Section II of the Report provides a detailed summary of the results achieved.

In addition, the Plan provides a mechanism for granting dividends distributed during the performance period.

Specifically, should the Shareholders' Meeting distribute dividends to Shareholders during the performance